133132
Original Article
Sandro Pinheiro de Souza Lemos1, Izumi Hayashi2, Armando dos Santos Cunha3, Ciro Ferreira da Silva4,
Tarcísio Eloy Pessoa Barros Filho5, Marcio Paulino Costa6, Marcus Castro Ferreira7
GLYCEROL-PRESERVED ALLOGENOUS NERVE:
AN EXPERIMENTAL STUDY WITH RATS
Study conducted at the Laboratory of Microsurgery, Plastic Surgery Discipline, USP Medical School.
Correspondences to: Marcio Paulino Costa - Rua Gabriel dos Santos, 759 - 12º andar - Santa Cecília - São Paulo - SP - Brasil - CEP: 01231-011

literature, references to the use of allogenous nerve grafts are
scarce(14), not listing so far any reference to glycerol-preserved
nerve allografts.
The purpose of this study was to compare, in rats, the degree
of neural regeneration using histological analysis and functional
analysis by interposing glycerol-preserved nerve autografts,
autogenous vein, and allogenous grafts, when repairing a 5-
mm fibular nerve defect.
MATERIALS AND METHODS
Fifteen male Wistar rats, with weights ranging from 200 to 300g,
and about 8 weeks old, were divided into three groups com-
posed of 5 animals. For surgical procedure, the animals were
submitted to anesthesia with sodium pentobarbital (at a dos-
age of 5mg/ kg) injected intraperitoneally.  With a microsurgery
ACTA ORTOP BRAS 16(3:133-137, 2008)
ACTA VOL16 N3 04 08 08 L2 INGLES133   133 8/7/08   3:34:05 PM
135134 135134
technique a 5-mm gap was created on the fibular nerve on their
right rear paws. The groups were divided accorded to the treat-
ment employed for repairing the gaps, as follows:

(Figure 4).
These data were collected for the purposes of calculating each
animal’s fibular function rate (FFR) using the formula proposed
by Bain et al(16).
FFR = 174.9 x [(OFL - NFL) ÷ NFL] + 80.3x [(OTE -  NTE) ÷
NTE] – 13.4
where:
OFL = operated footprint length
NFL = normal footprint length
OTE = operated paw´s toes extension
NTE = normal paw´s toes extension
with:
FFR = near zero → normal fibular nerve motor function
FFR = near -100  → total dysfunction.
ACTA ORTOP BRAS 16(3:133-137, 2008)ACTA ORTOP BRAS 16(3:133-137, 2008)
ACTA VOL16 N3 04 08 08 L2 INGLES134   134 8/5/08   3:01:11 PM
135134 135134
Histological Analysis
In the microscope analysis of the Group A (autografting) slides
we can see that the autograft preserved the epineurium, which

was found when compared to Group A (autografting). Glyc-
erol-preserved veins showed intact and easily distinguishable
structure from neural tissue. A large amount of newly-formed
vessels are noted permeating the fascicles formed by neural
axons, most of these myelinated but with a relatively smaller
diameter and containing a smaller number of axons compared
to Group A fascicles (autografting) (Figure 06).
Figure 6 – Group B (Autogenous vein + Glycerol): Minifascicles of axons, most
of them myelinated and with different sizes are shown. (400x).
On Group C (allogenous nerve + glycerol), the histological find-
ings were similar to those found on group B (autogenous vein +
glycerol). The allograft preserved its epineurium, and a fibrous
sheath could be seen locally. Within this wrap the presence of
neoangiogenesis can be seen in a small amount.
ACTA ORTOP BRAS 16(3:133-137, 2008)ACTA ORTOP BRAS 16(3:133-137, 2008)
ACTA VOL16 N3 04 08 08 L2 INGLES135   135 8/5/08   3:01:12 PM
137136 137136
Fascicles formed by axons bundles were small, with few axo-
nal fibers, most of these myelinated and with different sizes.
Wallerian degeneration of axonal fibers was present, but in a

Autogenous
vein +
glycerol
Average -6.30 -83.57 57.68 -27.36
SD 2.42 9.08 12.75 11.43
Minimum -8.26 -95.79 -68.06 -40.73
  Maximum -2.80 -73.50 -41.61 -11.57
Allogenous
nerve +
glycerol
Average -7.67 -96.04 -71.76 -34.36
SD 2.87 7.50 7.24 14.48
Minimum -11.41 -107.87 -80.24 -53.44
  Maximum -3.34 -87.76 -64.36 -17.03
Table 1 –  Descriptive FFR measures for each group over time.
ACTA VOL16 N3 04 08 08 L2 INGLES136   136 8/5/08   3:01:14 PM
137136 137136 ACTA ORTOP BRAS 16(3:133-137, 2008)ACTA ORTOP BRAS 16(3:133-137, 2008)
despite the presence of the epineurium and the local neuro-
trophic factors, these were unable to drive all growing axonal
fibers to the target organ.

1978.
13. 	Wolff KD, Dienemann D. Vessel preservation with glycerol: an experimental
study in rats. J Oral Maxillofac Surg. 1990; 48:914-8.
14. 	Wolff KD, Walter G, Zimmer C. Nerve reconstruction with glycerol-preserved
allogenic grafts in the rat. Microsurgery. 1993; 14: 315-22.
15. 	Winer  BJ. Statistical principles in experimental design. 2nd. Tokyo: McGraw-
Hill;1971.
16. 	Bain JR, Mackinnon SE, Hunter DA. Functional evaluation of complete scia-
tic, peroneal, and posterior tibial lesions in the rat. Plast Reconstr Surg. 1989;
83:129-36.
17. 	De Medinaceli L, Freed WJ, Wyatt RJ. An index of the functional condition of rat
sciatic nerve based on measurements made from walking tracks. Exp Neurol.
1982; 77: 469-87.
18. 	Millesi H. Progress in peripheral nerve reconstruction. World J Surg. 1990;
14:733-47.
ACTA VOL16 N3 04 08 08 L2 INGLES137   137 8/7/08   3:34:57 PM